
THE APPLICATION OF PHOSPHATE SOLUBILIZING BACTERIA (PSB)
IN ENHANCING P AVAILABILITY FROM CONTAMINATED SOIL

RAJA NABIRA BINTI RAJA ZULKIFLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2016



DECLARATION

This Final Year Proj ect is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of
Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or
higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University.
Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged
and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti
Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in
this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever
is prohibited without a written consent ofUiTM.

Candidate's signature :.~.: .

Name: ..~.~~~...~~~.\~~...~.'.~~.l.. .~f.\.~~ .. .!:-~!:-f:-~.~~.I .

Date: .~~ ~.:.~.~~.~ .

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is
adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature: ... ... ..... ...

Name ofSupe ISO. 0·..· .\ai~'.'':'''' . ,~ "' .
i) ~\ ,. '((lt~A: 'fq'",. A f \ FH

I<oordinalc;r Dir..oma

P ·t·· Faku!ti Perladanaan dan i\omtef\noicoj
OSI 1011.....;V...... li ·'J"'~'r>:·-l"'·"l;;··""'r·'·".···"[,·"'1"'·1<:1" ...·-:··· .. ···

~I ~'~,,' ~", uk'" " .....,1\•• \"" ."'-'1
amp' "jasin '73CO Meriimau

fv" :-":'(;;)
Date: 2C!.9ft. ..

II



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the most benevolent and merciful, all praises to Allah the Al
mighty and peace is upon his messengers'. Praise to Allah too for giving me the
potency, idea, strength and tolerances in completing this project paper. I wish to
address my honest gratitude to all people who were involved in this project paper
from the beginning to the end. Firstly, I would like to express many thanks and great
appreciation to my supervisor Madam Salwa Binti Adam for guidance, ideas and
patience in guiding me to complete this project paper according to the requirement of
the faculty. My appreciation also extends to all lecturer for their willingness to guide
and share their valuable knowledge. For those who help me, directly or indirectly to
complete my work, their names are heartily engraved in my mind. I also want to
sincere thanks to all my friends. Finally, I especially wish to manifest a deep
gratitude to my parents and family for making me strong with their advices and love.

RAJA NABIRA BINTI RAJA ZULKIFLI

III



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objective research
1.4 Hypothesis
1.5 Significance of study

Page
111

IV

VI

Vll

V111

IX

X

1
4
5
5
6

2

3

4

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Phosphorus
2.2 Aerobic paddy
2.3 Heavy Metals

2.3.1 Copper element
2.3.2 Iron element

2.4 Phosphate Solubilizing Bacteria
2.4.1 Future prospect ofPSB

MATERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH
METHODOLOGY
3.1 Location of study
3.2 Experiment design
3.3 Experimental procedures
3.4 Data collection
3.5 Data analysis
3.6 Schedule of work

RESULTS AND DICUSSION
4.1 Plant height

4.1.1 Plant height of paddy versus treatment
4.2 Soil analysis

4.2.1 Soil pH versus treatment
4.2.2 Total P versus treatment
4.2.3 Available P versus treatment
4.2.4 Heavy metal versus treatment

4.3 Plant biomass analysis
4.3.1 Root biomass
4.3.2 Root Length

IV

7
8
9
9
9

10
10

11
12
13
18
18
19

20
20
23
23
26
28
30
31
31
32



ABSTRACT

THE APPLICATION OF PHOSPHATE SOLUBILIZING BACTERIA (PSB)
IN ENHANCING P AVAILABILITY FROM CONTAMINATED SOIL

The research was conducted on the application of Phosphate Solubilizing Bacteria
(PSB), Baciluss Sinensis in enhancing P availability from contaminated soil due
reduce the available P with increases level of heavy metals. The soil samples were
obtained from paddy field at Merlimau, Melaka. The soil were contaminated with
heavy metals such as copper sulphate and iron chloride and inoculated with
Phosphate Solubilizing Bacteria (PSB). The media were planting with paddy the data
was measured based of plant height and plant biomass. The total P was determine
using wet digestion (Akinyle and Shokunbi, 2014) and available P were determine
using Bray P method (Bray and Kurtz, 1945). From the result study shown that the
application of PSB on different level heavy metals has no significances different in
term soil pH, plant height of paddy, root biomass and tiller biomass. Meanwhile, for
the result Total P, Available P, heavy metals content and root length shown that
were significances different after inoculation of PSB with increasing level of
treatment. In conclusion, it can be conclude that the application of PSB on
contaminated soil can enhance the available P in the soil that making it much more
available for the plant uptake.

IX


	THE APPLICATION OF PHOSPHATE SOLUBILIZING BACTERIA (PSB)IN ENHANCING P AVAILABILITY FROM CONTAMINATED SOIL
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3. Objective Research
	1.4. Hypothesis
	1.5 Significances of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Phosphorus Element
	2.2 Aerobic paddy
	2.3 Heavy metals
	2.3.1 Copper element
	2.3.2 Iron element

	2.4 Phosphate Solubilizing Bacteria (PSB)
	2.4.1 Future prospect ofPSB


	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Location of study
	3.2 Experimental Design
	3.3 Experimental Procedures
	3.3.1 Bray P Method
	3.3.2 Aqua Wet Digestion Method
	3.3.3 Soil pH method
	3.3.4 Plant biomass

	3.4 Data Collection
	3.5. Data Analysis
	3.6 Schedule of work

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DICUSSION
	4.1 Plant Height
	4.1.1 Plant height of paddy versus Treatment

	4.2 Soil Analysis
	4.2.1 Soil pH versus treatment
	4.2.2 Total P versus treatment
	4.2.3 Available P versus treatment
	4.2.4 Heavy metal versus treatment

	4.3 Plant Biomass Analysis
	4.3.1 Root biomass
	4.3.2 Root Length
	4.3.3 Tiller Biomass


	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	RECOMMENDATION
	CITED REFERENCES
	APENDIX
	CURRICULUM VITAE



