THE APPLICATION OF PHOSPHATE SOLUBILIZING BACTERIA (PSB) IN ENHANCING P AVAILABILITY FROM CONTAMINATED SOIL

RAJA NABIRA BINTI RAJA ZULKIFLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Management and Technology
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature : Date: 28 · 7 · 2016

Name: RAJA HABIRA BINTI RAJA ZULKIFLI

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Signature:

Name of Supervisor. SALWAWJ. ADAM

Koordinator Diploma

Position: Fakulti Perladangan dan Agroteknologi
Universiti, Teknologi MARA (Metaka)

Kampus Jasin 177300 Merlimau

ate: 2X/ 27 20 Maka

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In the name of Allah, the most benevolent and merciful, all praises to Allah the Al mighty and peace is upon his messengers'. Praise to Allah too for giving me the potency, idea, strength and tolerances in completing this project paper. I wish to address my honest gratitude to all people who were involved in this project paper from the beginning to the end. Firstly, I would like to express many thanks and great appreciation to my supervisor Madam Salwa Binti Adam for guidance, ideas and patience in guiding me to complete this project paper according to the requirement of the faculty. My appreciation also extends to all lecturer for their willingness to guide and share their valuable knowledge. For those who help me, directly or indirectly to complete my work, their names are heartily engraved in my mind. I also want to sincere thanks to all my friends. Finally, I especially wish to manifest a deep gratitude to my parents and family for making me strong with their advices and love.

RAJA NABIRA BINTI RAJA ZULKIFLI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
ACI	KNOWL	EDGEMENTS	iii
TAF	BLE OF (CONTENTS	iv
LIS	T OF FIG	GURES	vi
LIS	T OF TA	BLES	vii
LIS	T OF AB	BREVIATIONS	viii
ABS	STRACT		ix
ABS	STRAK		X
CH.	APTER		
1	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Background of study	1
	1.2	Problem statement	4
	1.3	Objective research	5
	1.4	Hypothesis	5
	1.5	Significance of study	6
2	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Phosphorus	7
	2.2	Aerobic paddy	8
	2.3	Heavy Metals	9
		2.3.1 Copper element	9
		2.3.2 Iron element	9
	2.4	Phosphate Solubilizing Bacteria	10
		2.4.1 Future prospect of PSB	10
•	38.4E A.73	CEDIAL CAND METHODS / DESEADON	
3		TERIALS AND METHODS / RESEARCH	
		THODOLOGY	11
	3.1	Location of study	11
	3.2 3.3	Experiment design	12 13
		Experimental procedures Data collection	18
	3.4 3.5		18
		Data analysis	19
	3.6	Schedule of work	19
4	DEC	ULTS AND DICUSSION	
7	4.1	Plant height	20
	1,1	4.1.1 Plant height of paddy versus treatment	20
	4.2	Soil analysis	23
	1.2	4.2.1 Soil pH versus treatment	23
		4.2.2 Total P versus treatment	26
		4.2.3 Available P versus treatment	28
		4.2.4 Heavy metal versus treatment	30
	4.3	Plant biomass analysis	31
	1.5	4.3.1 Root biomass	31
		4.3.2 Root Length	32

ABSTRACT

THE APPLICATION OF PHOSPHATE SOLUBILIZING BACTERIA (PSB) IN ENHANCING P AVAILABILITY FROM CONTAMINATED SOIL

The research was conducted on the application of Phosphate Solubilizing Bacteria (PSB), Baciluss Sinensis in enhancing P availability from contaminated soil due reduce the available P with increases level of heavy metals. The soil samples were obtained from paddy field at Merlimau, Melaka. The soil were contaminated with heavy metals such as copper sulphate and iron chloride and inoculated with Phosphate Solubilizing Bacteria (PSB). The media were planting with paddy the data was measured based of plant height and plant biomass. The total P was determine using wet digestion (Akinyle and Shokunbi, 2014) and available P were determine using Bray P method (Bray and Kurtz, 1945). From the result study shown that the application of PSB on different level heavy metals has no significances different in term soil pH, plant height of paddy, root biomass and tiller biomass. Meanwhile, for the result Total P, Available P, heavy metals content and root length shown that were significances different after inoculation of PSB with increasing level of treatment. In conclusion, it can be conclude that the application of PSB on contaminated soil can enhance the available P in the soil that making it much more available for the plant uptake.